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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES
Sheet Number: SW-2023
Approval Date: January 12,2023
Effective Billing Date: February 1,2023
LCUB Resolution Number: 22-23-LCU0O14

SOLID WASTE

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Las Cruces Utilities (“LCU”) solid waste service area for exclusive use of individual
customer domestic use only. City of Las Cruces Municipal Code 25 Section 68 states, solid waste service
is required for every person owning, leasing, or occupying premises within the city. Solid waste service
under this schedule is provided and continuously billed in conjunction with any active City gas, water, or
wastewater service except as provided in LCU Billing and Service Regulations Sheet RUS-1.

Service under this rate schedule shall be provided by one or more standard 96-gallon poly container or
containers or, upon request, only one 64-gallon poly container for Compact Saver trash disposal service.
Customers receiving standard (96-gallon poly container) service may request one, two, three, or four
additional 96-gallon containers for the additional monthly charge set forth below; customers who choose
Compact Saver (64-gallon poly container) service may not obtain additional containers of either size. On
the designated pick up day poly containers must be placed on the street by the curb by 6:00 AM to be
serviced and removed by 7:00 PM, with the exception of the Lohman Avenue, Amador Avenue, and
Solano Drive business/residential route where poly containers must be placed on the street by the curb by
4:00 AM. The container shall not be over serviced (lid unable to close and/or trash not in container).
Residential containers will be serviced once per week and supplemented by grappler service once per
month. Grappler Service is not to exceed two level /2 ton pickup truck loads for a total of approximately
four cubic yards. Larger loads set out for grappler pick-up must use the Extra Service/Other Fees schedule.
Excess loads above the grappler capacity that are left on the curb must be cleared by the customer or will
be cited by Codes Enforcement.

RATE
Monthly Residential container billing shall be the sum of:

Standard Service one 96-gallon container $15.25
Additional 96-gallon container (per additional container) $9.00
Additional containers must be kept on the account for a minimum of 3 months.

or

Compact Saver Service one 64-gallon container | $13.25

Available only upon customer request. In the event the Compact Saver container is over serviced (lid
unable to close or trash not in container) for two service pickups during any period or 12 consecutive
months, the container will be automatically replaced with a Standard Service container and billed
accordingly, and the customer may not request reinstatement of Compact Saver Service for a period of at
least 12 billing months after the container has been replaced. In the event a customer who has requested
Compact Saver Service submits a request to voluntarily deactivate utility service, LCU will reset and
replace the solid waste service to the Standard Service configuration and billing.
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Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITES
Sheet Number: SW-2023
Approval Date: January 12,2023
Effective Billing Date: February 1,2023
LCU Resolution Number: 22-23-LCU014
SOLID WASTE

COMMERCIAL POLY CONTAINER SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Las Cruces Utilities (“LCU”) solid waste service area for any establishment engaged in
the operation of a business or institution, for profit or government entities. City of Las Cruces Municipal
Code 25 Section 68 states, solid waste service is required for every person owning, leasing, or occupying
premises within the city. Solid waste service under this schedule is provided and continuously billed in
conjunction with any active City gas, water, or wastewater service. This solid waste service is only
available if LCU Solid Waste Deputy Director determines there is no location on the property for the safe
pickup and servicing of a standard dumpster container, or if the Commercial customer disposes trash at a
sufficiently low volume to be accommodated by a 96-gallon poly container and is in proximity to a route
that services poly containers. The container shall not be over serviced (lid unable to close and/or trash not
in container). In the event the container is over serviced for two service pickups during any period of 12
consecutive months, the customer may be automatically transferred to a higher level of Commercial Poly
Container Service (i.e., two 96-gallon containers instead of one or Commercial Dumpster Service (i.e.,
Low Volume Disposal Plan) and billed accordingly, and the customer may not request reinstatement of
the prior level of service for a period of at least 12 billing months.

On the designated pick up day, poly containers must be placed on the street by the curb by 6:00 AM to be
serviced and removed by 7:00 PM, with the exception of the Lohman Avenue, Amador Avenue, and

Solano Drive business/residential route where poly containers must be placed on the street by the curb by
4:00 AM.

Upon approval LCU by LCU Solid Waste Deputy Director, a Commercial customer may be supplied with
a maximum of two 96- gallon poly containers for trash service.

Commercial customers must be billed as a Commercial account and not a Residential account.

RATE

Monthly Commercial 96-gallon poly container billing shall be the sum of:

One 96-gallon Poly Container serviced onceaweek $28.00
or

Two 96-gallon Poly Containers serviced onceaweek $56.00

Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES
Sheet Number: SW-2021
Approval Date: August 13, 2020
Effective Billing Date: September 1, 2020
LCU Resolution Number: 20-21-LCU009
SOLID WASTE

COMMERCIAL DUMPSTER SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Las Cruces Utilities (“LCU”) solid waste service area for any establishment engaged in
the operation of a business or institution, for profit or government entities. City of Las Cruces Municipal
Code 25 Section 68 states, solid waste service is required for every person owning, leasing, or occupying
premises within the City. Solid waste service under this schedule is provided and billed uninterrupted in
conjunction with active City gas, water, or wastewater service. Such enterprises will include, but not be
limited to, clubs, hotels, motels, schools, hospitals, churches, any property that has more than four
dwelling units on a single platted parcel, municipal, county, state and federal buildings.

Standard Commercial service is provided by dumpster containers and serviced under one of the disposal
service plans listed below.

Customer will remain under the selected disposal plan for minimum of 12 consecutive months. Requests
for change in Disposal Plans must be reviewed and approved by LCU Solid Waste Deputy Director. In
the event the dumpster container is over serviced (lid unable to close or trash not in container) for two
service pickups during any period of 12 consecutive months, the customer will be placed on the next
higher disposal plan and billed accordingly, and the customer may not request reinstatement of the Low
Disposal Plan service for a period of at least 12 billing months after the container has been replaced.

RATE

Monthly Commercial 96-gallon poly container billing shall be the sum of: Unit Rate
Per Pickup

Low Volume Disposal Plan

1.5 cubic yard container pickup service once perweek $70.00

2.0 cubic yard container pickup service once perweek $82.00

or

Intermediate Volume Disposal Plan

3.0 cubic yard container pickup service up to three times perweek $93.00

4.0 cubic yard container pickup service up to three times perweek $104.00

This amount will be multiplied by the number of services per week requested by the customer.
or

High Volume Disposal Plan

6.0 cubic yard container pickup service up to six times per week $124.00

8.0 cubic yard container pickup service up to six times per week $138.00

This amount will be multiplied by the number of services per week requested by the customer.
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or
Compact Service (Compactor provided by Customer)

This amount will be multiplied by the number of services per week requested by the customer.
Tax and Franchise Fee

Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES
Sheet Number: SW-2023
Approval Date: January 12, 2023
Effective Billing Date: February 1, 2023
LCU Resolution Number: 22-23-LCUO14
SOLID WASTE

COMMERCIAL ROLL-OFF CONTAINER/CLEAN FILL/GREEN WASTE
SERVICE

AVAILABILITY
Available in the Las Cruces Utilities (“LCU”) Solid Waste service area for any establishment engaged in
the operation of a business or an institution. Such enterprises will include, but not be limited to, clubs,
hotels, motels, schools, hospitals, churches, municipal, county, state and federal buildings, and
construction sites.

For disposal of clean fill materials at the LCU Foothills Landfill, which consist of materials such as
concrete, asphalt, rock, bricks, or dirt. If concrete has rebar, the rebar must be cut to extend no farther than
two inches beyond the face of the concrete. Trash, tree branches, or any kind of green waste or wood is
not to be placed in clean fill containers. Landfill attendant will refuse disposal of any truckload containing
unauthorized and non-clean fill debris and will route truck to South Central Solid Waste Authority
(“SCSWA”) Transfer Station for disposal of contents and charged SCSWA's disposal fees. The maximum
container size will be 15 cubic yards.

For disposal of green waste at the LCU Foothills Landfill, which consists of materials such as tree branches
(cut in lengths less than five feet), weeds, and grass clippings. No dirt, rock, or asphalt, or other clean fill
materials as listed above can be placed in green waste containers. Landfill attendant will refuse disposal
of any truckload containing unauthorized and non-green waste debris and will route truck to SCSWA
Transfer Station for disposal of contents and charged SCSWA'’s disposal fees.

RATE
The billing is the sum of:

Pull Fee
Per Service pull per container $170.00

A minimum of one pull will be charged per month to the customer account.

Clean Fill Tipping Charge (perton) . $4.36
Minimum charge of one ton.

Green Waste Tipping Charge (per ton) $25.00

Relocation Fee/Attempted Service Fee
Per container and attempted service $30.00

Charge for relocating a roll-off container at customer request when scheduled outside of a disposal service
request. Charge for roll-off attempted service when the container is unable to be serviced for reasons
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including, but not limited to, the following: the container is blocked, container overages, overfilling, extra
trips, or contamination.

Tax and Franchise Fee

Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES
Sheet Number: SW-2023
Approval Date: January 12,2023
Effective Billing Date: February 1, 2023
LCU Resolution Number 22-23-1.CU014

SOLID WASTE

COMMERCIAL ROLL-OFF/COMPACTOR CONTAINER SERVICE

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Las Cruces Utilities (“LCU”) solid waste service area for municipal solid waste by an
establishment or residence engaged in the operation of a business or an institution. Such enterprises will
include, but not be limited to, clubs, hotels, motels, schools, hospitals, homes, churches, construction sites
or residences, municipal, county, state and federal buildings.

RATE
The billing is the sum of:

Pull Fee
Per Service pull per container $170.00

Service charge to pull container and dispose of contents at customer request. A minimum of one pull will
be charged per month to the customer account. Maximum container size will be 30 cubic yards.

Landfill Tipping Charge (per SCSWA Tariff)

Charges as authorized

by SCSWA

Relocation /Attempted Service Fee

Per container relocation and attempted service $30.00

Charge for relocating a roll-off container at customer request when scheduled outside of a disposal service
request. Charge for roll-off attempted service when the container is unable to be serviced for reasons
including, but not limited to, the following: the container is blocked, container overages, overfilling, extra

trips, or contamination.

After Hours Service Fees
Per container $80.00

A charge for service, at the customer request, that was outside of normal business hours. After hour
business is 1:30pm -4:00pm Monday through Friday.

Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITES

Sheet Number: SW-2021

Approval Date: August 13, 2020
Effective Billing Date: September 1, 2020
LCU Resolution Number: 20-21-LCU009

SOLID WASTE

EXTRA SERVICE/OTHER FEES

AVAILABILITY

Available in the Las Cruces Utilities solid waste service area for any establishment within the service
area.

RATE
The billing is the sum of:

Extra Poly Container Service Pickup Charge

06-gallon container $15.25
64-gallon COMtaAINeT $13.25
One 96-gallon container (Commercial) . $28.00
Two 96-gallon container (Commercial) $56.00

Grappler Service Charges:

Quarter Grappler Truck load (approximately 5 cubicyards) $108.25
Half Grappler Truck load (approximately 11 cubicyards) . . . . $217.07
Full Grappler Truck load (approximately 22 cubicyards) $434.14

Extra Grappler charges apply for additional service requests outside the once a month, scheduled
Residential service pickup at no charge.

Extra Dumpster Service Charge 50% of the current monthly rate for a single week pickup of
the subscribed disposal service

Poly Container Replacement iee ...~ $51.00

The poly container (or containers) providing solid waste service are the property of the City. At the
determination of the LCU Solid Waste Deputy Director, containers repeatedly lost or sustaining damage
resulting from burning, will be assessed the Solid Waste Container Replacement fee. Containers damaged

due to normal wear and tear will be repaired at no charge.

Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES

Sheet Number: SW-2021
Approval Date: August 13, 2020
Effective Billing Date: September 1, 2020
LCU Resolution Number: 20-21-LCU009
SOLID WASTE
COMMERCIAL YARD WASTE DISPOSAL

AVAILABILITY

Available to commercial customers for the disposal of yard waste at the Las Cruces Utilities Foothills
Landfill. Landfill attendant will refuse disposal of any yard waste material contaminated with
unauthorized debris and route the vehicle to South Central Solid Waste Authority (“SCSWA”) Transfer
Station for disposal of contents.

Commercial customers will be required to set up an account for billing on a monthly basis.

RATE
The billing is the sum of:
Yard Waste Tipping Charge (per ton) $25.00

Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates.
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LAS CRUCES UTILITIES
Sheet Number: SW-2021
Approval Date: August 13, 2020
Effective Billing Date: September 1, 2020
LCU Resolution Number: 20-21-LCU009
SOLID WASTE
COMMERCIAL CLEAN FILL DISPOSAL

AVAILABILITY

Available at Las Cruces Utilities Foothills Landfill for disposal of clean fill materials only, which consist
of material such as concrete, asphalt, rock, bricks, or dirt. If concrete has rebar, the rebar must be cut to
extend no farther than two inches beyond the face of the concrete. Trash, tree branches, or any kind of
green waste or wood are not to be placed in clean fill containers. Landfill attendant will refuse disposal of
any truckloads containing unauthorized debris and route vehicle to South Central Solid Waste Authority
(“SCSWA”) Transfer Station for disposal of contents at SCSWA's disposal fees.

Commercial customers will be required to set up an account for billing on a monthly basis.

RATE
The billing is the sum of:

Clean Fill Tipping Charge (perton) $4.36
Minimum charge of one ton.

Tax and Franchise Fee
Applicable Tax and Franchise Fee are assessed by a Governmental Authority and not included in Cost of
Service Rates
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